IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS IN THE MATTER OF KENNETH L. HIRD

Misc. Docket No. 93- 0051

<u>ORDER</u>

On this day came on for consideration the Motion for Acceptance of Resignation as Attorney and Counselor at Law of Kenneth L. Hird, together with the Response of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel. The Court has reviewed said Motion and Response and finds each to be legally sufficient. Based on said Motion and Response, being advised that such resignation is tendered in lieu of disciplinary sanction, and being of the opinion that such resignation is in the public interest and will meet the ends of justice, hereby concludes that the following order is appropriate.

IT IS ORDERED that the Law License of Kenneth L. Hird of El Paso County, Texas, State Bar Card No. 09713150, heretofore issued by this Court, be cancelled and his name be dropped and deleted from the list of persons licensed to practice law in Texas.

By the Court, en banc, in chambers, on this 12th day of

Thomas R. Phillips, Chief Justice

Raul A. Gonzalez, Justice

V (// 1/2
for / Lhtm
Jagk Hightower, Justice
110000
V Bleek (1. Stell)
Nathan L. Hecht, Justice
4601
$\langle P \rangle \langle P $
Lloyd Døggett, Jøstice
1 6 6
$/10/_{\circ}$
Close one
John Cornyn, Justice
Job Vans
Bob Gammage, Justice
Craig Enoch, Justice
11/4
VI (G) /) I I X X
Rose Spector, Justice
- / · · · · · · - · · ·

FROM: SBOT GENERAL COUNSEL

8172657264

AUG 5, 1992 10:56AM #432 P.02

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

MOTION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF RESIGNATION AS ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

OF

KENNETH L. HIRD

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

Movant, KENNETH L. HIRD, moves the Court to accept his resignation as an Attorney and Counselor at Law, showing the Court:

I.

Movant hereby resigns as an Attorney and Counselor at Law in lieu of disciplinary sanction for having committed professional misconduct.

II.

In conformity with Rule 10.01, Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, Movant attaches to this Motion his Texas law license and permanent State Bar membership card.

III.

Movant's State Bar Card number is 09713150. Movant's current address is FPC El Paso, Box16300, El Paso, TX 79906

Movant prays that the Court accept his resignation as an Attorney and Counselor at Law and remove his name from the list of persons licensed to practice law in the State of Texas.

Respectfully submitted,

8/20/92

Kenneth L. Hird

State Bar Card No. 09713150

RCV BY:RAMSEY & DISMUKE ; 8- 5-92 .10:51AM

; 8- 5-92 .10:51AM ;SBOT GENERAL COUNSEL+

FROM: SBOT GENERAL COUNSEL

TO:

8172657264

AUG 5, 1992 10:56AM #432 P.03

8172657264;# 3

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

county of El Paso

BEFORE ME the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared Kenneth L. Hird, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Motion, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed and that all the facts stated are within his personal knowledge and are true and correct.

GIVEN UNDER my hand and seal of office this the Oth day of _

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for

the State of Texas

FROM: SBOT GENERAL COUNSEL

RCV.

8172657264

AUG 5, 1992 10:57AM #432 P.04

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

RESPONSE OF CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL TO
THE MOTION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF RESIGNATION
AS ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
OF
KENNETH L. HIRD

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

COMES NOW the Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas, acting through the Texas Commission for Lawyer Discipline, and moves the Court to accept the resignation of KENNETH L. HIRD as Attorney and Counselor at Law, showing the Court:

I.

On or about June 13, 1991, in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, in Criminal Cause Number CR3-91-100-H, styled <u>United States of America v. Kenneth L. Hird</u>, Respondent, Kenneth L. Hird, pled guilty to violations of the United States Code which were felonies involving moral turpitude, to wit: bank fraud and participating in a financial transaction involving \$175,996.88, knowing that the proceeds of same were derived from the bank fraud and that the transaction was designed to conceal or disguise a true source of the proceeds as charged in the Indictment. Respondent was sentenced to a forty-five (45) month term at a federal prison camp near El Paso. Respondent is also subject to additional sentencing of NA.

II.

Counsel would respectfully show that the conduct as described above are "intentional crimes" as defined in Rule 1.06 of the Texas RESPONSE OF CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL - PAGE 1 OF 3

FROM: SBOT GENERAL COUNSEL

DI-MHMOET & DISMUNE

TO:

B172657264

AUG 5, 1992 10:57AM #432 P.05

8172657264;# 5

Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. Respondent has thereby committed Professional Misconduct as defined in Rule 1.06(Q)(9), Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, in violation of Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 8.04(2).

III.

Counsel would respectfully show that as a matter of law, pursuant to Rule 8.05, Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, an order of disbarment may be entered on proof of a final conviction of an Intentional Crime.

IV.

Counsel would respectfully show that on or about August 8, 1992, Kenneth L. Hird tendered his resignation to this Court. Acceptance of the resignation is in the best interest of the public and the profession.

Counsel prays that the Court accept the resignation of Kenneth L. Hird as Attorney and Counselor at Law and drop his name from the list of persons licensed to practice in the State of Texas.

Respectfully submitted,

James M. McCormack Chief Disciplinary Counsel

Christopher Stanley
Assistant General Counsel

Office of the General Counsel State Bar of Texas P.O. Box 12487 Austin, Texas 78711 512/463-1381

512/478-4607 (FAX)

Christopher Stanley State Bar Card No. 19044400 FROM: SBOT GENERAL COUNSEL TO:

8172657264 AUG 5, 1992 10:58AM #432 P.06

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

KENNETH L. HIRD

RESPONDENT

JAMES D. EGGLESTON, JR.
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
Ramsey, Dismute & Eggleston
2005 E. Lamar Blvd., Suite 100

Arlington, Texas 76006-7732

State Bar Card No. 06482700

RESPONSE OF CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL - PAGE 3 OF 3

STATE BAR OF TEXAS



Office of the General Counsel

January 6, 1993

Mr. John T. Adams, Clerk Supreme Court of Texas Price Daniel Sr. Building Austin, Texas 78711

RE: Resignation of Kenneth L. Hird

Bar Card Number: 09713150

Dear Mr. Adams:

Enclosed are the following concerning the referenced attorney:

- 1) Motion for Acceptance of Resignation
- 2) Response of Chief Disciplinary Counsel
- 3) Proposed Court Order (2 copies)

Please bring this to the Court's attention and return a signed original Court Order when the Court has signed it.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Joyce Schupp

Legal Assistnt to Christopher Stanley

Assistant General Counsel

oyce Schupp

iks/enclosures

xc: Jim Eggleston, Jr., 2005 East Lamar Boulevard, Suite 100,

Arlington, Texas 76006-7732